
 

 

 

 

 

SHORT TITLE:  Workers' compensation; adding statutory reference 

relating to employees excluded from coverage under act; effective 

date. 
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STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

2nd Session of the 44th Legislature (1994) 

SENATE BILL NO. 1018 By: Stipe 

 

 

 

 

AS INTRODUCED 

An Act relating to workers' compensation; amending 85 

O.S. 1991, Section 2.1, which relates to employees 

excluded from coverage under act; adding statutory 

reference; and providing an effective date. 

 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     85 O.S. 1991, Section 2.1, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 2.1  Commencing January 1, 1979, compensation provided 

for in the Workers' Compensation Act, Section 1 et seq. of this 

title, shall be payable to an employee for injuries arising out of 

and in the course of his employment.  The Workers' Compensation Act 

shall not apply to the following employees: 

1.  Any person who is employed as a domestic servant or as a 

casual worker in and about a private home or household, which 

private home or household had a gross annual payroll in the 

preceding calendar year of less than Ten Thousand Dollars 

($10,000.00) for such workers.; 

2.  Any person for whom an employer is liable under any Act of 

Congress for providing compensation to employees for injuries, 

disease or death arising out of and in the course of employment 

including, but not limited to, the Federal Employees' Compensation 

Act, the Federal Employers' Liability Act, the Longshoremen's and 
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Harbor Workers' Act and the Jones Act, to the extent his employees 

are subject to such acts.; 

3.  Any person who is employed in agriculture or horticulture by 

an employer who had a gross annual payroll in the preceding calendar 

year of less than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) cash 

wages for agricultural or horticultural workers.; and 

4.  Any person who is a licensed real estate sales associate or 

broker, paid on a commission basis. 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective September 1, 1994. 
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